
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 11 July 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 1 July 2016 

 
 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Rose Marie McDonald (PFI Managed Tenants) 
Jim Rooke (Directly Managed Tenants) 
 

Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Service Review Group: Review of New Build Communications 
 

5 - 24 

2.  Responsive Repairs: Final Report 
 

25 - 46 

3.  Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Scrutiny Initiation Document 
 

47 - 50 

4.  Review of areas of enquiry for registered provider sessions at Housing Scrutiny 
Committee meetings 
 

51 - 52 

5.  Work Programme 2016/17 
 

53 - 54 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non- exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 6 September 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  26 May 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 5, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  26 May 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 
Co-opted members: 

O'Sullivan (Chair), Erdogan, Gantly, O'Halloran, and 
Picknell.   
 
Rose-Marie McDonald and Jim Rooke. 

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

184 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marian Spall and Mouna 
Hamitouche.  
 

185 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  
 

186 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

187 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

188 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair reported that the Housing and Planning Act had received royal assent and that 
further changes to national housing policy would be implemented through secondary 
legislation.  
 

189 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
No changes were proposed to the order of business.  
 

190 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings.   
 

191 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (Item B1) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2016/17 be noted.  
 

192 RSL SCRUTINY: HYDE HOUSING ASSOCIATION (Item B2) 
Lee Daly, Head of Housing Services, and Chyrel Brown, Regional Director of Resident 
Services, made a presentation to the Committee on the performance of The Hyde Group.  

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  26 May 2016 
 

2 
 

 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Hyde owned or managed over 50,000 homes across London, the south east, and 
the midlands. Since 2005 the organisation had agreed to four stock transfers with 
Islington Council and had invested in the regeneration of housing stock.  

 Hyde sought to develop innovative housing and was in the process of carrying out 
15 garage conversions at the Hyde Village Estate. The organisation would have 
2,194 units in the borough following the completion of Hyde Village and regeneration 
of the Packington Estate.  

 The regeneration of the Packington Estate was to increase the number of homes 
from 558 to 700. It was noted that 475 of these would be general needs units. 

 The satisfaction of Hyde residents with their repairs service had increased by 10% to 
82% over the previous year. It was commented that some residents had a poor 
perception of the service and the organisation was working to make improvements, 
especially in regard to the time taken to complete repairs and keeping residents 
informed.  

 Hyde’s anti-social behaviour service had a satisfaction rating of 83%.  The 
organisation considered this to be positive however was reviewing the service in 
order to improve the level of resident support, as this aspect of the service had only 
received a satisfaction rating of 67%.  

 It was noted that rent arrears in Islington were above target at 5.24%
[...]
he Hyde Group for their attendance.  
 

193 RESPONSIVE REPAIRS: DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item B3) 
The Committee considered the draft recommendations of the Responsive Repairs scrutiny. 
The recommendations were approved, subject to an amendment for clarity to 
Recommendation 6.  
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Repairs and Maintenance for his contribution to the 
review.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the draft recommendations be approved, subject to Recommendation 6 being 
amended to read: ‘The Committee recognises that estate services co-ordinators and 
caretakers have a wealth of knowledge about their area and suggests that their relationship 
with the repairs service be developed further, as these staff may be able to assist in the 
diagnosis of communal repairs, assist with communication, and champion resident needs in 
partnership with Resident Liaison Officers’.  
 

194 SCRUTINY TOPICS 2016/17 (Item B4) 
The Committee noted that communications, noise nuisance and key worker housing had 
been suggested for review in 2016/17. It was advised that the constitution required the 
Committee to identify one main topic for review and the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee could assign another review topic to the Committee as required. 
 
Following a discussion, the Committee identified ‘Housing Services for Vulnerable People’ 
as the review topic for 2016/17. In particular, the Committee expressed an interest in 
reviewing the housing options for vulnerable people, the additional services offered to 
vulnerable tenants, how vulnerable tenants and their particular needs were identified, how 
the council communicated and engaged with vulnerable tenants, benchmarking council 
services and identifying best practice, and joined up working with adult social care. 
 

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  26 May 2016 
 

4 
 

It was suggested that housing associations’ approaches to housing for vulnerable people be 
added to the list of standard questions for registered providers attending committee 
meetings.  
 
RESOLVED:  
1) That the Committee review ‘Housing Services for Vulnerable People’, subject to approval 

by the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee; 
2) That the Committee undertake any further reviews as instructed by the Policy and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee; 
3) That a draft work plan and scrutiny initiation document be submitted to the next meeting 

for consideration. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



1 
 

 
  Housing & Adult Social Services 
                                                                                                              222 Upper Street 

            N1 1XR 

 
 
Housing Scrutiny Committee  

 
Date: 11 July 2016 

 
Ward(s): All 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

SUBJECT:  Service Review Group - Communications in the new build process 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 Communications in the new build process was identified by residents as a key area for review at the 
first Service Review Group (SRG) meeting in 2015. This report sets out the background to the review 
and the recommendations made by SRG members. 

 
1.2 The review was resident-led and facilitated by the Principal Resident Participation Officer, Housing 

Development and Regeneration Manager and the Deputy Head of Strategy and Communications. The 
members of the Service Review Group who participated in this review were: Annabel Goulding, Nicola 
Eyidah, Dean Donaghey, Luigi Indri, Peter Owen and Helen Ladele. Review meetings were also 
attended by Jim Rooke, observer and representative of Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 
1.3 The purpose of the review was to look at how the council (the New Build and Communications Teams) 

communicates with tenants and leaseholders when building new homes on council estates with the aim 
of improving processes and identifying areas of good practice. 

 
1.4 The review has not looked at the role of the Planning Department and planning permissions or the work 

carried out by contractors. 
 

2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the recommendations of the Service Review Group be received. 
 

3. Recommendations from the Service Review Group  
  (Set out in detail at Appendix 1) 
 
3.1 Obtain feedback and publicise learning achieved so that residents are confident that learning is being 

used to improve how future projects are managed. 
 
3.2 Be clear in all forms of communications to improve resident understanding of the new build process. 

3.3 Involve the Inclusive Design Team, so that accessibility is at the heart of a new development and 
publicise this. 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



2 
 

 
3.4 Improve the Customer Care experience. 
 
3.5 Advise non-resident leaseholders of the scope of the work so they are aware how it may impact on the 

property they own and any sub-tenants. 
 
3.6 Develop a role for a resident’s champion. 

3.7 Promote joint-working. 

An action plan is being developed based on the recommendations and is set out at Appendix 2. 
 

4.      Background 
 
4.1 The SRG first met with officers on 22 October 2015 to scope out the review, and identify the activities 

that would be undertaken by members of the SRG and officers. Appendix 3 sets out the programme of 

activities.  At the first meeting, the following timetable was agreed: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2      Evidence gathering 
 
4.2.1      A desktop review was carried out and included the following activities: 
 

 Reviewing relevant policies and procedures; 

 Reviewing the Local Lettings Policy; 

 Reviewing complaints about the Local Lettings Policy; 

 Assessing the quality of communications material from Architects, the council, contractors and the 
council’s website; 

 A benchmarking exercise looking at websites of other organisations. 
 
4.2.2     To test the desktop research, members of the SRG: 

 

 Visited the Parkhurst Road new build scheme; 

 Spoke to the Capital Projects Manager from the New Build Team, Communications and 
Engagement Manager, an Architect, an Inclusive Design Officer and the Housing Mobility 
Manager; 

 Met with a group of residents who were in the process of undergoing a new build programme on 
their estate; 

 Attended two consultation events; 

 Spoke to an officer from Camden Council to get information on how another council manages the 
new build process; 

 Carried out a telephone survey of residents who had moved into new homes in the previous 12 
months; 

 Met with members of the Disability Housing Panel. 
 

4.2.3   The evidence gathered from various activities is set out at Appendix 3. 
 
 
 

Agreed task Task completed 

Scope the review 22.10.15 

Gather the evidence October 2015 to February 2016 

Evaluate the evidence 4.2.16 

Agree recommendations 25.2.16 

Present recommendations to panel of officers 13.4.16 

Report to Housing Scrutiny 11.7.16 

Page 6



3 
 

 

5.      Summary of findings 
 
5.1      On examining the evidence and conducting interviews, SRG members found a number of examples 

where the service provided for residents worked really well and wanted to highlight some of the good 
practice within the three teams involved in the process; namely the New Build, Communications and 
Lettings Teams.  The good practice identified was: 

 
5.2       New Build Team 
 

 The team use a site finder that will look at a variety of spaces and narrow them to possible options; 

 The team carry out a feasibility study by looking at site suitability, considering architects’ views and 
technical surveys. They also assess financial viability and any concerns raised by the area offices; 

 Resident consultation using a variety of communications mediums. 
 

Communications Team 
 

 Act as a critical friend; 

 Make sure leaflets and flyers are in plain English; 

 Present any visual documents and boards; 

 Make sure materials are accessible. 
 
Lettings team 
 

 Learn from each new scheme; 

 Now attend the first meeting with residents to talk about the local lettings policy; advising residents 
how to get on the waiting list and how to use the bidding process. 

 
5.3    SRG members also highlighted where improvements could be made 
 

 Members of the SRG carried out a variety of tasks highlighted above and they have based their 
suggested improvements through their finding after speaking to residents and staff, attending 
consultation meetings, looking at survey results, speaking to members of the Disability Housing 
Panel  and benchmarking; 

 The table below shows SRG’s findings and suggested improvements: 
 
 

SRG findings based on tasks carried out by the group 
 

Suggested improvements  

Staff meetings 

 We should consider producing a newsletter about the scheme at 
the end of the project 

 Communication materials should say what lessons have been 
learnt and what changes will be made to improve resident 
experience. 

 

Publicise learning achieved so 
that residents are confident that 
learning is being used to improve   
how future projects are managed. 
 

Website and communications review 

 Communications material should include the views of people who 
have experience of completed schemes, using photos and videos 
from inside their new homes; 

 Photographs of internal lay outs on completed schemes should 
be put on the council’s website. 
 

Staff Meetings 

 Computer generated images (CGIs)  of internal layouts should be  
used at the planning stage and include a person to help 
demonstrate the scale; 

Consider different communication 
methods to improve customer 
experience. 
 
A review of the new build pages 
is already underway with the 
Communications team – this will 
include uploading the video about 
the Vaudeville Court scheme. 
 

Page 7



4 
 

 It is difficult to understand flat pictures. 3D images would be 
better and it would be useful to include a person to help 
demonstrate the scale.  These should be accessible to everyone; 
imagery should show a person in a wheelchair in adapted 
properties. 
[...]
e sought to review resident 
experiences of the repairs service and identify areas for improvement.  
 

2. Findings 
 
 The different types of repairs carried out  
 

2.1 The service has three categories of repair relating to severity and the expected wait from the time 
the repair is raised; ‘emergency work’ such as loss of power to a property requires attendance 
within two hours; ‘urgent work’ such as repairing the front door to a property requires attendance 
within 24 hours; and ‘non-urgent work’ such as re-plastering a wall is carried out within 20 
calendar days. High value works, such as renewing a boundary wall, are also carried out within a 
20 calendar day period. The service also delivers a handyperson service to vulnerable tenants in 
partnership with Adult Social Services.  
 

2.2 Approximately one third of repairs are categorised as urgent, however the service was working to 
reduce this number as it was thought that some repairs were misdiagnosed and a more accurate 

Page 34



10 

 

diagnosis would lead to a more effective use of resources. Some complex repairs had to be 
carried out by specialist contractors, however the service was working to develop the skills of its 
workforce and as a result the number of works contracted out had reduced over the previous 
year.   

 
 The satisfaction of residents with responsive repairs  

 
2.3 Service satisfaction is independently monitored by Kwest, a housing research company 

commissioned to interview around 400 Islington residents receiving repairs per month. 
Performance is monitored on a daily basis, with the latest performance statistics displayed in a 
prominent location in the office accessible to all staff. Islington’ service attained an overall 
satisfaction rating of around 70% for the first part of 2015/16.  
 

2.4 Members gave examples of performance issues reported through case work, such as one repair 
which required six visits to complete. The Committee commented on the consequences 
[...]
 information 
on the new repairs 
management system planned 
to be implemented in late 
2016. 

To provide additional detail to the 
scrutiny review.   

Details of repairs 
apprentice scheme 

Further information on how the 
apprentice scheme works, how 
many apprentices of each 
trade the council employs, how 
apprentices are trained, how 
long it takes for apprentices to 
be trained, and so on.   
 

To provide additional detail to the 
scrutiny review.   

Kwest resident 
satisfaction survey: 
further information 

To provide a sample of 
anonymised data obtained via 
Kwest’s survey; including 
suggested service 
improvements proposed by 
residents 

 

To cover:  

 To measure the satisfaction of 
residents with responsive 
repairs, and to evaluate the 
utility of the metrics used 

 

Housing Direct KPIs Following information on CCA 
accreditation at the March 
meeting, the Committee 
quested to review the latest 
KPI statistics for the service.  

To cover: 

 How works are reported, 
planned, prioritised, responded 
to, and communicated to 
residents 

 

 

Page 46



SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) – DRAFT 
 

Review:  Housing Services for Vulnerable People 
 
 

Scrutiny Review Committee:  Housing Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Director leading the review:   Maxine Holdsworth, Service Director Housing Needs and Strategy  

 
Lead officers: Paul Byer, Service Development Manager 
 
 

Overall aim:  To review the effectiveness of the housing services the council provides to vulnerable 
people   
 

Objectives of the review:  

 To identify and assess the housing options and additional housing services available to 
vulnerable people 

 To confirm that the council’s housing services are accessible to vulnerable people 

 To assess how vulnerable people and their particular needs are identified by housing services 

 To evaluate how the council’s housing services communicate and engage with vulnerable 
people  

 To benchmark the council’s housing services for 
[...]
h Joint 
Working Protocol 

Protocol sets out how Camden and 
Islington NHS Mental Health Services 
should work in partnership to promote 
the welfare of service uses who 
experience mental health issues 

3. Housing and Children’s Services 
Information and Good Practice 
Guidance 

Protocol sets out the arrangements that 
are in place to deal with issue that arise 
when Children’s Services and Housing 
Services are required to work together 
to promote the welfare of children and 
their families in the borough 

 

Page 50



Review of areas of enquiry for registered provider sessions  

at Housing Scrutiny Committee meetings  

 

The Housing Scrutiny Committee has a rolling programme of inviting registered providers 

with a significant presence as landlords in the borough to present to the Committee on their 

overall performance.  In the past year the committee has received presentations from 

Barnsbury Housing Association, Hyde Housing and One Housing Group.  

Set out below is a list of areas for enquiry which can be sent to attendees in advance. This is 

intended to assist registered providers in tailoring their presentaiton to the particular interests 

of the Committee. The current list was agreed in July 2015 and the new membership of the 

Committee may wish to review this list for the coming year.  

The Committee is invited to review the below areas of enquiry for the 2016/17 

municipal year.  

 

 

Overarching: 

• What’s going well for your work in Islington? 
 

• What are your areas of concern? How can you work more closely with Islington 
Council on those? 
 
 

Specific 

• Resident satisfaction – Tell us about your resident satisfaction figures; have they 
changed over recent times, and how does that compare with similar RPs? 
 

• Performance – Tell us about your performance in repairs; rent collection; voids and 
relets; gas safety; and managing antisocial behaviour. How does it compare with 
other RPs? Are there areas you need to improve? 
 

• Voids and relets – Islington has seen a drop in Housing Association available lets 
coming through our nominations process compared to the Council’s own. What are 
your thoughts on this and how could we work with you to increase available 
properties again? 
 

• Rents – What is your approach to affordable rents – i.e. up to 80% of market rent? 
Islington Council policy is to let all properties at target rent, and we are keen to 
encourage partners to do the same in our borough.  
 

• Tenancies – The Council’s policy is to provide life time tenancies and we encourage 
partners to take the same approach. What is your approach generally and do you 
provide any fixed term tenancies in Islington? 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item B4



• Finances and wages – What annual surplus did your organisation generate in the 
last financial year? How does this compare to the sector average? Do you have 
policies on the London Living Wage and the ratio between the highest and lowest 
paid staff? 
 

• Maintaining assets and developing homes – How do you invest in your stock in 
our borough? Have you sold any properties in Islington, and if so where did that 
investment go? What are your priorities for investment? Are you planning to build or 
acquire any new homes at target rent in the borough? 
 

• Housing and Planning Act and Welfare Reform changes – What impact will the 
new legislation and government policies have on your organisaiton? What are you 
doing to support tenants affected by welfare reform and how can the Council work 
more closely with you to support tenants? Have you had any interest in the new Right 
to Buy?  
 

• Vulnerable People – do you provide housing for vulnerable people? Do your 
vulnerable tenants receive any enhanced services?  
[added following a request at the May 2016 meeting] 
 

Page 52



       
 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
  
 
 
26 MAY 2016 

 
1. Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 
2. RSL Scrutiny: Hyde Housing 
3. Responsive Repairs: Draft Recommendations  
4. Scrutiny Topics 2016/17 

 
 
11 JULY 2016 
 

1. Service Review Group: Review of New Build Communications 
2. Responsive Repairs: Final Report 
3. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Scrutiny Initiation Document  
4. Review of areas of enquiry for registered provider sessions at Housing Scrutiny meetings  
5. Work Programme 2016/17 

 
 
6 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

1. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Witness Evidence 
2. Estate Services Management: 12 Month Report Back to Committee 
3. Scaffolding and Work Platforms: 12 Month Report Back to Committee 
4. Update on Tenant Led Organisations 

 
 
10 OCTOBER 2016 
 

1. RSL Scrutiny  
2. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Witness Evidence 
 
 

1 DECEMBER 2016 
 

1. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Witness Evidence 
2. Service Review Group: Conclusions of Forthcoming Review (Topic TBC) 
3. Housing and Planning Act Update 

 
 

10 JANUARY 2017 
 

1. Executive Member Presentation  
2. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Witness Evidence 

 
 

2 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

1. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Witness Evidence and Concluding Discussion 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item B5



 
28 MARCH 2017 
 

1. RSL Scrutiny 
2. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Draft Recommendations  

 
 
 

16 MAY 2017 
 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings   
2. Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Final Report 
3. Scrutiny Topics 2017/18   
4. RSL Scrutiny 

 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Service Review Group: Review of New Build Communications
	SRG Appendix 1
	SRG Appendix 2
	SRG Appendix 3
	SRG Appendix 4

	B2 Responsive Repairs: Final Report
	B3 Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Scrutiny Initiation Document
	SID - Appendix 1 - Existing support services for vulnerable residents

	B4 Review of areas of enquiry for registered provider sessions at Housing Scrutiny Committee meetings
	B5

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 July 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 July 2016 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Co-opted Members:

Also present:  

O'Sullivan (Chair), Gantly, Hamitouche, O'Halloran, 
Picknell and Poyser

Rose-Marie McDonald and Jim Rooke

Councillor D Ward

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

195 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marian Spall and Aysegul Erdogan.

196 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)

Councillor Dave Poyser for Councillor Marian Spall. 

197 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3)

None. 

198 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

199 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)

The Chair noted that the meeting would receive the findings of the resident Service Review 
Group review of new build communications. Members of the Service Review Group were 
welcomed to the meeting. 

200 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6)

No changes were proposed to the order of business. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 July 2016

2

201 SERVICE REVIEW GROUP: REVIEW OF NEW BUILD COMMUNICATIONS (Item B1)

Jim Rooke presented the findings of the Service Review Group to the Committee. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:

 The review commenced in October 2015 and received evidence from local 
residents, officers from the Housing and Communications sections, members of the 
Disability Housing Panel and an officer from Camden Council. 

 The findings of the Panel and the potential improvements identified were 
summarised. The council was working to develop a response to the review and 
some of the recommendations, such as improving communications materials, were 
already being implemented. 

 The Committee considered the recommendation to develop an independent 
residents’ champion role and queried why this task could not be carried out by an 
officer or a ward councillor. In response, members of the Service Review Group 
commented that residents would likely have greater trust in an independent person 
and envisaged community leaders to be appropriate candidates. Members 
expressed that any representative would need to be able to represent all sections of 
the community equally and act impartially. 

 A member who had recently attended a new build consultation event commented 
that it was generally successful; however it was reported that some of those in 
attendance had misconceptions about the scheme. It was thought that 
communications should be circulated to all affected residents well in advance and 
should be written in plain English, particularly for residents whose first language was 
not English.

RESOLVED: 
That the recommendations of the Service Review Group be received.

202 RESPONSIVE REPAIRS: FINAL REPORT (Item B2)

RESOLVED: 
That the report be agreed and submitted to the Executive. 

203 HOUSING SERVICES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE: SCRUTINY INITIATION 
DOCUMENT (Item B3)

Maxine Holdsworth, Service Director for Housing Needs and Strategy, introduced the 
scrutiny initiation document. It was commented that officers from both the Housing and 
Adult Social Care services would be contributing to the review. 

The Committee agreed that the scrutiny initiation document should be submitted to the 
Housing Disability Panel for comment prior to being formally agreed by the Committee at its 
next meeting. 

It was agreed that the document be amended to specify that the Committee intended to 
review the additional housing services for those with mental health issues, the advocacy 
support available to vulnerable people at risk of losing their home, and receive evidence 
from a good practice housing association. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 July 2016

3

RESOLVED: 
(1) That the scrutiny initiation document be amended to specify that the Committee intend 

to review the additional housing services for those with mental health issues and the 
advocacy support available to vulnerable people at risk of losing their home, and receive 
evidence from a good practice housing association;

(2) That the scrutiny initiation document be submitted to the Housing Disability Panel for 
comment; 

(3) That consideration of the scrutiny initiation document be deferred to the next meeting. 

204 REVIEW OF AREAS OF ENQUIRY FOR REGISTERED PROVIDER SESSIONS AT 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS (Item B4)

Members considered the list of questions to be asked of housing associations presenting to 
the Committee. 

The Committee indicated that it would be helpful to consider financial matters such as the 
pay ratio between the highest and lowest earners. It was advised that such information was 
often available in the housing press. 

The Committee agreed to enquire about how resident satisfaction was measured and the 
impact of national welfare and housing policy changes.  

The Committee agreed to further areas of enquiry related to how housing associations work 
with vulnerable people. It was suggested that this information could contribute to the 
Committee’s review of housing services for vulnerable people.  

RESOLVED: 
That the areas of enquiry document be approved, subject to the addition of the following 
questions: 

(i) How do you measure resident satisfaction, and how is the data collected?  
(ii) Since the introduction of Welfare Reform have you had an increase in rent arrears, 

and has this led to an increase in evictions? 
(iii) Have you implemented the government’s ‘Pay to Stay’ (‘Tenant Tax’) policy? What 

effect has this had?  
(iv) Do you have agreed protocols for engaging with vulnerable tenants? 
(v) Do you work with local authorities to ensure your vulnerable tenants are receiving 

comprehensive support? 

205 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 (Item B5)

It was suggested that the Family Mosaic, Peabody and Origin housing associations could 
be invited to present to the Committee in 2016/17. 

It was advised that the Committee would receive quarterly performance updates following 
changes to the reporting of performance indicators. 

RESOLVED: 
That the work plan be agreed. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 July 2016

4

206 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7)

Members of the public queried the impact of ‘Pay to Stay’ legislation and how the Council 
would be implementing the policy, suggesting that it penalised council tenants in work and 
was a disincentive to employment. The Committee was sympathetic to the residents’ 
concerns and noted that the council considered the policy to be a ‘Tenant Tax’. 

The Executive Member for Housing and Development was present and confirmed that the 
council was opposed to the government’s housing policy changes. It was noted that the 
council was lobbying on this matter and would be holding a public meeting in the autumn. 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

CHAIR


